## Summary Georgia Board of Public Safety Georgia Department of Public Safety-Blue Room 959 E. Confederate Avenue, SE Atlanta, Georgia 30316

August 22, 2018

## **Board Members Present:**

Wayne Abernathy-via conference call Steve D. Cronic-via conference call Gregory C. Dozier-via conference call George Hartwig, III-via conference call Sam Heaton-via conference call Michael Nail-via conference call Mark Revenew-via conference call Charles D. Sikes-via conference call Joey Terrell-via conference call Craig Tully-via conference call Ellis Wood-via conference call **Board Members Absent:** 

Danny Bryant Kacy K. Cronan Dane Kirby Lester L. Rampy, Jr.

Vice-Chairman Ellis Wood called the meeting to order.

Mr. Dan Kirk led the group in prayer.

The Board approved the minutes of the July 2018 meeting.

The Board approved a Resolution requesting the State Properties Commission to proceed with the acquisition of approximately 0.5 acres of real property to the State of Georgia in custody of the Georgia Bureau of Investigation from the City of Pooler, by deed in fee simple.

The Board approved the following donations for the Georgia Department of Public Safety:

Post 39-Cuthbert

Item: One Stalker DSR 2X Radar with Instant on Remote

Value: \$3.078.50

Donated by: Stewart Co. Board of Commissioners and the Randolph County Sheriff's Dept.

Post 21-Sylvania

Item: Seven Window Tint Meters and Seven Streamlight Strion Flashlights

Value: \$1,120.00

Donated by: Burke County Sheriff's Department

The Board approved the following donation for the Georgia Bureau of Investigation: Item: One DJI Inspire 2 Combo Apple Pro Drone with Zenmuse X5S Camera System

Value: \$5,500.00

Donated by: Flint Judicial Circuit District Attorney

The Board approved the following donations for the Georgia Public Safety Training Center:

Item: Railroad Tank Car

Value: \$5,000.00

Donated by: CSX Transportation, Inc.

Item: Monetary to Arson Training Program

Value: \$1,000.00

Donated by: GA Fire Investigators Association